
Lancashire Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Garstang Road, Fulwood, Preston PR2 3LH 
Switchboard: 01772 862545 Democratic Services: 01772 866720

General Enquiries: enquiries@lancsfirerescue.org.uk

LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

Monday, 29 April 2019 in Washington Hall, Service Training Centre, Euxton commencing at 
10.00 am.

Car parking is available on the Main Drill Ground.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES REGARDING THE AGENDA PAPERS OR REQUIRE ANY 
FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE INITIALLY CONTACT DIANE BROOKS ON TELEPHONE 
NUMBER PRESTON (01772) 866720 AND SHE WILL BE PLEASED TO ASSIST.

Rooms have been made available for Political Group meetings from 0900am onwards, and 
tea/coffee will be available in the Canteen from 0845am.

Labour Group – Pendle Room 
Conservative Group – Lancaster House 3

AGENDA

PART 1 (open to press and public)

Chairman's Announcement – Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014
Any persons present at the meeting may photograph, film or record the proceedings, during 
the public part of the agenda.  Any member of the press and public who objects to being 
photographed, filmed or recorded should let it be known to the Chairman who will then 
instruct that those persons are not photographed, filmed or recorded.

1.  CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

Standing item.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests they 
may have to disclose to the meeting in relation to matters under consideration on the 
Agenda.

4.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 28)

5.  MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2019 OF PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE (Pages 29 - 44)

6.  MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 18 MARCH 2019 OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(Pages 45 - 52)

7.  MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 2019 OF RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE (Pages 53 - 66)

Public Document Pack



8.  MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 2 APRIL 2019 OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 
(Pages 67 - 70)

9.  MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 3 APRIL 2019 OF MEMBER TRAINING & 
DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP (Pages 71 - 74)

10.  CHIEF FIRE OFFICER SUCCESSION ARRANGEMENTS 

Verbal report.

11.  PROPOSED GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS OF THE BLUE LIGHT 
COLLABORATION PROGRAMME WITH THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER (Pages 75 - 82)

12.  ANNUAL SERVICE PLAN (Pages 83 - 94)

13.  MEMBER CHAMPION ACTIVITY - QUARTERLY REPORT (Pages 95 - 96)

14.  FIRE PROTECTION REPORTS (Pages 97 - 100)

15.  COMMUNITY FIRE SAFETY REPORTS (Pages 101 - 126)

16.  MEMBER COMPLAINTS 

Standing item.

17.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Authority will be held on Monday 17 June 2019 at 
1000 hours at Washington Hall Training Centre, Euxton.

18.  URGENT BUSINESS 

An item of business may only be considered under this heading where, by reason of 
special circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion that the item should be considered as a matter of urgency.  Wherever 
possible, the Clerk should be given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

19.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Authority is asked to consider whether, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, they consider that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
indicated under the heading to the item.



1

LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

Monday, 18 February 2019 at 10.00 am in Washington Hall, Service Training Centre, 
Euxton

MINUTES

PRESENT:

F De Molfetta (Chairman)

Councillors

L Beavers M Khan
S Blackburn Z Khan
P Britcliffe D O'Toole
I Brown E Oades
S Clarke M Parkinson (Vice-Chair)
J Eaton M Perks
N Hennessy J Shedwick
S Holgate D Smith
D Howarth D Stansfield
F Jackson M Toml
[...]
ormulas. It was noted that the consultation would close on 21 February 2019. 
The consultation only related to the funding formula used i.e. how overall funding 
would be divided across the various authorities; it did not refer to the overall level of 
funding that would be made available in future settlements.

At the time of writing the report there are a number of workshops being held to 
discuss the issues, hence it had not been possible to draft a response until such time 
as these had taken place.

RESOLVED: - That the Authority delegated agreement of a response to the Treasurer 
in consultation with the Chief Fire Officer and the Chairman.

77/18  MEMBER CHAMPION ACTIVITY - QUARTERLY REPORT 

The concept of Member Champions was introduced in December 2007.  A review of 
the areas of focus for Member Champions was considered at the Authority meeting 
held in June 2017 where new areas of responsibility were agreed.  The current 
Member Champions and their areas of responsibility were: 

 Community Safety – County Councillor Mark Perks
 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion – Councillor Zamir Khan;
 Health and Wellbeing – County Councillor Tony Martin;
 Road Safety – Councillor Fred Jackson.

Reports relating to the activity of the Member Champions were provided on a 
quarterly basis to the Authority.  This report related to activity for the period up to 
31 January 2019.  During this period all had undertaken their respective role in 
accordance with the defined terms of reference.

Page 26



27

The Member Champions present extended their gratitude to the teams of staff for 
their dedication, enthusiasm and hard work supporting our communities and making 
Lancashire safer.

RESOLVED: - That the Authority noted the report and acknowledged the work of the 
respective Champions.

78/18  FIRE PROTECTION REPORTS 

A report detailing prosecutions in respect of fire safety management failures and 
arson related incidents within the period 1 December 2018 to 1 February 2019 was 
provided.  A number of prosecution cases under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) 
Order 2005 were being prepared.  The Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised that in 
relation to the Crown Hotel, Burnley prosecution, a guilty plea had been entered.  
There were 6 cases for the owner to answer and 1 case for the employer with 
sentencing scheduled for 25 March 2019.

County Councillor Shedwick asked that thanks be provided to the officers whose hard 
work had contributed to securing these prosecutions.

Fire protection and business support information was provided and Members noted 
that there were 3 arson convictions during the period. 

The Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised that in response to a significant incident in 
Poland where lives were lost in a fire in an escape room, the 10 properties of this kind 
in Lancashire had been inspected.

RESOLVED: - That the Authority noted and endorsed the report.

79/18  COMMUNITY FIRE SAFETY REPORTS 

This report included information for the 2 Unitary and 12 District Authorities relating to 
Fire Safety Initiatives and Fires and Incidents of particular interest.

The Assistant Chief Fire Officer advised that, during the period had been a 
challenging time with incidents on the motorway; there had been 2 incidents on the 
M58 and more recently on the M61 and there had also been a number of large multi-
pump incidents.

County Councillor O’Toole asked whether Councillor Jackson as Road Safety 
Champion could find out if there were ongoing problems with the same stretch of the 
M58.  The Assistant Chief Fire Officer advised that both he and Councillor Jackson 
sat on the Lancashire Road Safety Partnership.  Councillor Jackson confirmed he 
would raise the question at a future meeting of the partnership given the Service was 
involved in road safety accidents, some of which were very traumatic.  

RESOLVED: - That the Authority noted and endorsed the report.

Page 27



28

80/18  MEMBER COMPLAINTS (STANDING ITEM) 

T
[...]
OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: - That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 26 November 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

13/18  ANNUAL SERVICE PLAN AND STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT OF RISK 2019/20 

The Deputy Chief Fire Officer presented a report on the Service's Annual Service 
Plan and Strategic Assessment of Risk for 2019/20.  

This year’s Annual Service Plan continued to provide Lancashire Fire & Rescue 
Service (LFRS) with the platform to highlight the priority activities that the Service 
intended to deliver over the upcoming year; leading improvements and innovation in 
the sector with some of the best firefighting equipment and training facilities in the 
country and a highly skilled and motivated workforce.  The year ahead would build 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



on achievements by staying focussed on continuous improvement to make the 
people of Lancashire safer, particularly the most vulnerable members of our 
communities.  Many priorities were extensive, long-term initiatives that would 
transform the way we work and bring lasting benefits.

For the first time, this year’s Annual Service Plan was to be published alongside the 
Strategic Assessment of Risk.  First published in 2016, this document had been 
refreshed for the 2019/20 year and branded to mirror the Annual Service Plan 
document that it supported, by capturing the dynamic picture of risk in Lancashire.  
The Strategic Assessment of Risk was a key part of our Risk Management 
Framework, where we continually assessed changing risk and prioritised our 
response framework.

Area Manager Norman discussed the detail of the plan.

Annual Service Plan
The Annual Service Plan was a core part of the planning framework which set out 
the activities intended for delivery during the next 12 months.  It was built around the 
Service’s four corporate priorities as detailed in the Integrated Risk Management 
Plan which were: - 

1. Preventing fire and other emergencies from hap
[...]
opment confirmed the agreed details of the next event in 
Blackpool.

LGA Annual Fire Conference 2019
In March 2019, County Councillors S Holgate, D O’Toole and T Martin attended the annual 
fire conference and exhibition which was a key event for senior fire officers and members of 
fire and rescue authorities.  The conference gave Members the opportunity to discuss the 
sector’s work on fire safety, inspection and enforcement, issues around finance and funding 
and highlighted the support that was available to Councillors from the LGA and provided an 
opportunity to network.

FUTURE MEETING DATES 

The next meeting of the group was scheduled for Wednesday 6 November 2019 in the Main 
Conference Room, Service Headquarters, Fulwood, commencing at 10:00 hours.

B WARREN
Director of People and Development

LFRS HQ
Fulwood

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY
Meeting to be held on 29 April 2019

PROPOSED GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS OF THE BLUE LIGHT 
COLLABORATION PROGRAMME WITH THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
(Appendix 1 refers)

Contact for further information: Mark Nolan, Clerk and Monitoring Officer.
Telephone: 01772 866720

Executive Summary

This report details the proposed governance arrangements of the Blue Light Collaboration 
Programme. This proposal outlines the role of the Combined Fire Authority (CFA) and the 
provision for dealing with input from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(OPCC) whilst ensuring that the CFA retains ultimate decision making responsibilities in 
accordance with the Lancashire Fire Services (Combination Scheme) Order 1997, the 
CFA’s Constitutional, Procedural and Contractual Standing Orders (approved as at 18 
June 2012) and the current relevant CFA Scheme of Delegation (last amended following a  
report to the Audit Committee on 24 July 2018.)

The operational scrutiny aspects of this function were outlined by the Deputy Chief Fire 
Officer in a report which went to t
[...]
ss of the respective organisations and ensure alignment in the core 
roles of both organisations. It can also raise any further areas for collaboration for 
consideration within the programme of work. The role of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer will 
be integral to the scrutiny of the process and the presence of the Chairman (with support 
from the Clerk to the Authority) will be vital to oversee plans which will ultimately be ratified 
or endorsed at meetings of the full Authority. 

A report of the discussions from the bi-annual Collaborative Working Group will be made 
available to the Authority’s Planning Committee at the first Planning Committee meeting 
following the meeting of the Collaborative Working Group. The Planning Committee will if 
required make decisions on any suggestions or initiatives arising from the report, provided 
the power for making those decisions falls within the Planning Committee’s Terms of 
Reference.

The Planning Committee will not be able to make decisions based on the suggestions or 
initiatives of the Collaborative Working Group if they are matters which are reserved for 
decision by the full Authority, only those areas in accordance with the Authority’s Terms of 
Reference will be required. 

For the avoidance of doubt matters which are reserved for decision by the full Authority are 
as follows:

(a) The approval of the budget and the determination of the precept;
(b) Assessment of each Constituent Council’s contribution to the Combined Fire Service 

Fund;
(c) Arrangements for the proper administration of the Authority’s financial affairs;
(d) Matters of major policy or of new principle including such matters arising out of any 

Sub-Committee’s terms of reference;
(e) The making of Standing Orders and Financial Regulations and any matter reserved 

to the Authority thereunder;
(f) The general structure of the Authority’s administrative organisation including 

delegation of powers;
(g) The constitution and terms of reference of
[...]
ies
 Shared Research and Development

Business Risk

Due to the change of legislation and expectations of the HMICFRS inspectorate 
arrangements LFRS is required to provide greater clarity on the evidence captured as a 
part of ongoing and future collaboration oppurtunities. 

Sustainability or Environmental Impact

None identified at this scope phase.

Equality and Diversity Implications

None identified at this scope phase.

HR Implications

Recruitment completed of a joint Programme Administrator for an initial period of 
12 months. Lancashire Constabulary is the employer and LFRS will fund 50% of the post 
during 2018/19. 

Financial Implications

Interim costs such as staff training and programme management will be met from existing 
budgets on an equal share basis.

Page 81



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers
Paper Date Contact

Justin Johnston 
Tel. 01772 866801 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate: N/A

 

Page 82



LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY
Meeting to be held on Monday 29 April 2019

ANNUAL SERVICE PLAN and STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT OF RISK 2019/20
(Appendix 1 refers)

Contact for further information: Deputy Chief Fire Officer Justin Johnston 
Telephone: 01772 866801

Executive Summary:

This year’s Annual Service Plan (updated to be effective from 1 May 2019 and attached as 
appendix 1) continues to provide Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service with the platform to 
highlight the priority activities and projects the Service intends to deliver over the coming 
year. We are leading improvements and innovation in our sector with some of the best 
firefighting equipment and training facilities in the country and a highly skilled and 
motivated workforce. 

The year ahead will see us build on our achievements by staying focussed on continuous 
improvement that makes the people of Lancashire safer, particularly the most vulnerable 
members of our communities. Many of our priorities are extensive, long-term initiatives 
that will transform the way we work and bring lasting benefits.

For the first time this year’s Annual Service Plan is to be published alongside the Strategic 
Assessment of Risk. First published in 2016, this document has been refreshed for the 
2019/20 year and branded to mirror the 2019/20 Annual Service Plan document that it 
supports, by capturing the dynamic picture of risk in Lancashire. The Strategic 
Assessment of Risk is a key part of our Risk Management Framework, where we 
continually assess changing risk and prioritise our response framework.

As part of our engaging communications strategy a short video has been commissioned, 
which will summarise the salient aspects of the Annual Service Plan in a succinct format. It 
is anticipated that in this digital format we will be able to engage directly with a larger 
section of Lancashire’s communities when compared to those who previously read the 
formal documents. The video is expected to be published on the internal media channels 
and external website next month.
 
Recommendation:

The Combined Fire Authority is asked to note the publication of the Annual Service Plan 
and Strategic Assessment of Risk 2019/20 documents as approved by the Planning 
Committee.

Background 

Part 1: Annual Service Plan

The Annual Service Plan is a core part of our planning framework which sets out the 
activities we intend to deliver during the next 12 months and is built around the Service’s 
four corporate priorities that are detailed in the Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP).

Page 83

Agenda Item 12



These are:

1. Preventing fire and other emergencies from happening and Protecting people and 
property when fires happen;

2. Responding to fire and other emergencies quickly and competently;

3. Valuing our people so they can focus on making Lancashire safer;

4. Delivering value for money in how we use our resources. 

Role in the planning framework
The Annual Service Plan sits at the heart of our
[...]
ted swiftly to offset reductions in funding in recent years 
and has an excellent track record of achieving efficiency savings, without 
impacting on services to the public. 
Despite a stable financial position, future funding is uncertain and further 
challenges lie ahead. We will continue to find ways to save money and 
make the best use of our resources, in order to maintain an efficient and 
affordable Service. Where possible, we will reinvest savings into front line 
activity that delivers long-term improvements and value for money. 

We are leading improvements and innovation in our 
sector with some of the best firefighting equipment 
and training facilities in the country, and a highly 
skilled and motivated workforce. 
The year ahead will see us build on our achievements 
by staying focused on continuous improvement that 
makes the people of Lancashire safer, particularly the 
most vulnerable members of our communities. Many 
of our priorities are extensive, long-term initiatives 
that will transform the way we work and bring 
lasting benefits.

Valuing our people
The way the Service promotes values and culture has 
been rated outstanding, which is a reflection of staff 
at every level of the organisation. Their expertise, 
professionalism and dedication make it possible 
for us to lead the way forward in responding to the 
Government’s drive to reform and collaborate.
Our people are central to everything we strive to 
achieve. We remain steadfast in ensuring that they 
have the best equipment, training and development. 
This year we will also create more opportunities 
for our people to be involved, listened to, and to 
contribute experience, expertise and ideas. 

Everything we do is aimed 
at improving the safety 
of Lancashire’s diverse 
communities. With outstanding 
values and strong leadership 
at the heart of the Service, we 
are well positioned to respond 
positively to future challenges 
and evolve in a way that 
reflects the changing risk and 
de
[...]
 Redevelop Preston Fire Station 
•	� Upgrade fire station accommodation 

Delivering value for money in how we use 
our resources
•	� Invest in training and equipment
•	� Collaboration with other public services
•	� Information management strategy

For further information on our services please visit:

www.lancsfirerescue.org.uk

Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service 
(Official)

LancashireFRS

@LancashireFRS

LancashireFire

making Lancashire safer

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY
Meeting to be held on Monday, 29 April 2019

MEMBER CHAMPION ACTIVITY REPORT

Contact for further information:
DCFO Justin Johnston – Tel:  01772 866801

Executive Summary

This paper provides a report on the work of the Member Champions for the period up 
to Monday, 29 April 2019. 

Recommendation

The Authority is requested to note and endorse the report and acknowledge the work 
of the respective champions.

Information

The concept of Member Champions was introduced in December 2007.  A review of 
the areas of focus for Member Champions was considered at the Authority meeting 
held in June 2017 where new areas of responsibility were discussed and agreed as 
follows: -

 Community Safety – CC Mark Perks
 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion – Cllr Zamir Khan
 Health and Wellbeing – CC Tony Martin
 Road Safety – Cllr Fred Jackson

Reports relating to the activity of the Member Champions are provided on a regular 
basis to the Authority.  This report relates to activity for the period up to Monday, 
29 April 2019.

During this period, all have undertaken their respective role in accordance with the 
defined terms of reference.  Their activity to date is as follows:

Older People – County Councillor Mark Perks

The Age Safe Theme Group had a Planning Day on 14th March where the priorities 
and actions for 2018/19 were agreed. These are – Social Isolation, Communications, 
Dementia and CookSafe.  Councillor Mark Perks continues to suppor
[...]
9 of Resources Committee
	8 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 2 April 2019 of Audit Committee
	9 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 3 April 2019 of Member Training & Development Working Group
	11 Proposed Governance Arrangements of the Blue Light Collaboration Programme with the Police and Crime Commissioner
	Item 11 - appendix 1 - Proposed Governance Arrangements

	12 Annual Service Plan
	Item 12 - Appendix 1 Annual Service Plan 2019-20_v7

	13 Member Champion Activity - Quarterly Report
	14 Fire Protection Reports
	15 Community Fire Safety Reports





Minutes of the meeting


1

LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

Monday, 29 April 2019 at 10.00 am in Washington Hall, Service Training Centre, Euxton

MINUTES

PRESENT:

F De Molfetta (Chairman)

Councillors

L Beavers M Khan
S Blackburn Z Khan
P Britcliffe T Martin
I Brown D O'Toole
S Clarke E Oades
J Eaton M Parkinson (Vice-Chair)
N Hennessy M Perks
S Holgate D Smith
D Howarth D Stansfield
F Jackson M Tomlinson
A Kay G Wilkins

82/18  CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman and Members of the Combined Fire Authority thanked Mr Kenny, Chief 
Fire Officer for his leadership and dedication to the Service and the communities of 
Lancashire; expressing sincere wishes for his retirement at the end of April 2019.

83/18  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Williams and County Councillor Shedwick.

84/18  DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None received.

85/18  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 



2

RESOLVED: - That the Minutes of the CFA held on 18 February 2019 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

86/18  MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2019 OF PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE 

In response to a question raised by County Councillor O’Toole regarding the 
emergency response standards to critical fires for both the 1st fire engine and 2nd fire 
engine attendance, the Committee Chairman, County Councillor Holgate advised that 
the majority of these incidents were during December to residential dwelling fires.  
The Assistant Chief Fire Officer added that this exceptionally high period of activity 
with appliances tied up had resulted in extended travel distances to some incidents.

In response to a question raised by County Councillor O’Toole regarding fire engine 
availability for the retained duty system, the Committee Chairman, County 
Councillor Holgate advised that the Committee had requested the detail of why 
appliances were designated as unavailable.  The Assistant Chief Fire Officer advised 
that of the 4 reasons identified, having no driver occurred only occasionally with the 
main reason being crew deficient ie: not having enough numbers of staff.  He 
reassured Members that the Service maintained high (if not the highest) availability 
standards in the country which was something to be proud of.

RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Performance Committee held on 14 March 
2019 be noted and endorsed.

87/18  MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 18 MARCH 2019 OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Planning Committee held on 18 March 
2019 be noted and endorsed.

88/18  MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 2019 OF RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Resources Committee held on 27 March 
2019 be noted and endorsed.

89/18  MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 2 APRIL 2019 OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Audit Committee held on 2 April 2019 be 
noted and endorsed.

90/18  MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 3 APRIL 2019 OF MEMBER TRAINING & 
DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP 

The Chairman of the Working Group, Councillor Smith was pleased to report 100% of 
Members had agreed a personal development plan and that positive evaluation had 
been received from the Bay Search and Rescue visit which had included both a 
practical and realistic demonstration of their facilities. 

RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Member Training and Development 
Working Group held on 3 April 2019 be noted and endorsed.



3

91/18  CHIEF FIRE OFFICER SUCCESSION ARRANGEMENTS 

The Director of People and Development advised that the new Chief Fire Officer, 
Justin Johnston had been appointed from 1 May 2019 and the Member Selection 
Panel was now looking to appoint a Deputy Chief Fire Officer.  The closing date was 
30 April 2019 with an interview date scheduled for Tuesday 7 May 2019.

RESOLVED: - That the report be noted and endorsed.

92/18  PROPOSED GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS OF THE BLUE LIGHT 
COLLABORATION PROGRAMME WITH THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER 

Members considered a report from the Clerk and Monitoring Officer that detailed the 
proposed governance arrangements of the Blue Light Collaboration Programme 
which outlined the role of the Combined Fire Authority (CFA) and the provision for 
dealing with input from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner whilst 
ensuring that the CFA retained ultimate decision-making responsibilities in 
accordance with the Lancashire Fire Services (Combination Scheme) Order 1997, the 
CFA’s Constitutional, Procedural and Contractual Standing Orders (approved as at 
18 June 2012) and the current relevant CFA Scheme of Delegation (last amended at 
the Audit Committee on 24 July 2018).

It was proposed that a bi-annual Collaborative Working Group (CWG) with the Office 
of the Police and Crime Commissioner be held.  This would be attended by the 
Chairman and the Clerk to the Authority on behalf of the CFA, together with the 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer as strategic lead from Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service 
and the Deputy Chief Constable on behalf of Lancashire Constabulary.

The CWG meeting would provide oversight of the collaboration activity.  It would also 
ensure the relevance to the business of the respective organisations and ensure 
alignment in the core roles of both organisations.  It could also raise any further areas 
for collaboration for consideration within the programme of work.  The role of the 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer would be integral to the scrutiny of the process and 
presence of the Chairman (with support from the Clerk to the Authority) would be vital 
to oversee plans which would ultimately be ratified or endorsed at meetings of the full 
Authority.

A report of the discussions from the bi-annual CWG would be made available to the 
Authority’s Planning Committee at the first Planning Committee meeting following the 
meeting of the CWG.  The Planning Committee would if required make decisions on 
any suggestions or initiatives arising from the report, provided the power for making 
those decisions fell within the Planning Committee’s Terms of Reference.  The 
Planning Committee would not be able to make decisions based on the suggestions 
or initiatives of the CWG if they were matters reserved for decision by the full 
Authority (as outlined in the report).

RESOLVED: - That the report be noted and the governance model approved.



4

93/18  ANNUAL SERVICE PLAN 

The Deputy Chief Fire Officer presented this year’s Annual Service Plan (updated to 
be effective from 1 May 2019).  The Annual Service Plan continued to provide 
Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service (LFRS) with the platform to highlight the priority 
activities that the Service intended to deliver over the coming year.  LFRS was leading 
improvements and innovation in the fire sector with some of the best firefighting 
equipment and training facilities in the country and a highly skilled and motivated 
workforce.

The year ahead would build on achievements by staying focussed on continuous 
improvement that made the people of Lancashire safer, particularly the most 
vulnerable members of our communities.  Many priorities were extensive, long-term 
initiatives that would transform the way we worked and bring lasting benefits.

For the first time, this year’s Annual Service Plan would be published alongside the 
Strategic Assessment of Risk.  First published in 2016, this document had been 
refreshed for the 2019/20 year and branded to mirror the 2019/20 Annual Service 
Plan that it supported by capturing the dynamic picture of risk in Lancashire.

This year’s Annual Service Plan was endorsed by the Planning Committee at its 
meeting held 18 March 2019.  As part of an engaging communications strategy a 
short video had been commissioned, which would summarise the salient aspects of 
the Annual Service Plan in a succinct format.  It was anticipated that the digital format 
would enable us to engage directly with a larger section of Lancashire’s communities.  
The video was expected to be published on internal medial channels and the external 
website the following month.

RESOLVED: - The Authority noted and endorsed the decision of the Planning 
Committee.

94/18  MEMBER CHAMPION ACTIVITY - QUARTERLY REPORT 

The concept of Member Champions was introduced in December 2007.  A review of 
the areas of focus for Member Champions was considered at the Authority meeting 
held in June 2017 where new areas of responsibility were agreed.  The current 
Member Champions and their areas of responsibility were: 

 Community Safety – County Councillor Mark Perks
 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion – Councillor Zamir Khan;
 Health and Wellbeing – County Councillor Tony Martin;
 Road Safety – Councillor Fred Jackson.

Reports relating to the activity of the Member Champions were provided on a regular 
basis to the Authority.  This report related to activity for the period up to 29 April 2019.  
During this period all had undertaken their respective role in accordance with the 
defined terms of reference.

RESOLVED: - That the Authority noted the report and acknowledged the work of the 
respective Champions.



5

95/18  FIRE PROTECTION REPORTS 

A report detailing prosecutions in respect of fire safety management failures and 
arson related incidents within the period 1 February 2019 to 1 April 2019 was 
provided.  There were 2 successfully completed prosecutions and 2 pending 
prosecutions under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005.

The Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised that changes in legislation were anticipated 
from Dame Judith Hackitt’s independent review of building regulations and fire safety, 
following the Grenfell tragedy.  In addition, Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary 
and Fire & Rescue Services had requested data relating to incidents and staffing.  He 
confirmed that Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service undertook a revised risk based 
fire safety inspection programme in which the Home Office had expressed an interest.

Fire protection and business support information was provided and Members noted 
that there were 2 arson convictions during the period.

In response to a question by County Councillor O’Toole regarding Houses of Multiple 
Occupation, the Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised that in 2004 the Regulatory Reform 
(Fire Safety) Order changed to give Fire and Rescue Services a more reactive role 
however, the Service worked in partnership with local council environmental health 
departments to improve standards and it would be interesting to see what changes 
would come from the Hackitt review.

RESOLVED: - That the Authority noted and endorsed the report.

96/18  COMMUNITY FIRE SAFETY REPORTS 

This report included information for the 2 Unitary and 12 District Authorities relating to 
Fire Safety Initiatives and Fires and Incidents of particular interest.  The Assistant 
Chief Fire Officer advised that the theme for the reporting period had been a Service 
wide winter campaign.

As part of the report members received a presentation by Group Manager 
Shaun Walton on the Wildfire Burn Team which had been established in April 2019 in 
response to the increased size, frequency and severity of wildfires.  The aim of the 
Team was to deal with wildfires in a more efficient and effective way.

County Councillor O’Toole felt the LGA Fire Committee and the National Fire Chiefs 
Council could put pressure on the government to better educate people through 
television advertising on the dangers of carelessness with barbeques.

In response to a question from County Councillor Hennessy GM Walton confirmed 
that staff were based at Bacup, they had received training, personal, protective 
equipment and they had been mobilised to recent incidents.  Awareness of the 
benefits of the Team were being raised with partners and landowners.  United Utilities 
who were a large land owner, had already asked the Service to do a trial burning 
exercise.  The Assistant Chief Fire Officer advised that the wildfire tactical advisers 
had a specific set of skills to advise the Incident Commander and there were a 
number of local events arranged to promote the Team’s capabilities.  Feedback 



6

received to date from staff within the Service had been positive.

RESOLVED: - That the Authority noted and endorsed the report.

97/18  MEMBER COMPLAINTS 

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that there had been no complaints since the last 
meeting.

RESOLVED: - That the current position be noted.

98/18  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Authority would be held on Monday 17 June 2019 at 10:00am 
at the Training Centre, Euxton.

M NOLAN
Clerk to CFA

LFRS HQ
Fulwood


